



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

CUSTOMS APPEAL NO. 46 OF 2024

Principal Commissioner of Customs
(General)

.. Appellant

Versus

Suswashis Clearing and Forwarding
Agency

.. Respondent

**WITH
CUSTOMS APPEAL (L) NO. 27024 OF 2024**

Principal Commissioner of Customs
(General)

.. Appellant

Versus

Suswashis Clearing and Forwarding
Agency

.. Respondent

Adv. Subir Kumar, a/w Adv. Diksha Pandey, for the Appellant.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

DATE: JANUARY 28, 2026

P. C.

1. In order to enable the Advocate appearing on behalf of the Revenue to serve the above Appeals on the Respondent, the matter is adjourned to 11th February 2026.

- 2.** Stand over to 11th February 2026.
- 3.** This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/
Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax
or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]